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FERONIA INC. 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE THREE AND 12 MONTHS 

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 

 
This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of financial condition and results of 

operations of Feronia Inc. (“Feronia” or the “Company”) was prepared by management 
as at April 29, 2013. Throughout this MD&A, unless otherwise specified, “Feronia”, the 
“Company”, “we”, “us” or “our” refer to Feronia Inc. and its subsidiaries and should be 

read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying 
notes for the year ended December 31, 2012.  The results reported herein are presented 

in U.S. dollars ($) unless otherwise stated and have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board. Throughout this MD&A, references are made to “gross 

margin”. A description of this non-GAAP financial measure and its limitations are 
discussed below under “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”. Additional information relating to 

the Company may be found at www.sedar.com. 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

Feronia operates large-scale commercial oil palm plantations and has commenced an 

arable farming operation in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (the “DRC”). The 
Company, through its subsidiaries, holds concessions on land which is owned by the DRC 

government and on which its oil palm plantation and farming operations take place. The 
Company uses modern agricultural practices to operate and develop its oil palm 

plantations and arable farming. Feronia believes in the immense agricultural potential of 
the DRC for high-quality edible oils, oil derivatives and foodstuffs given the suitability of 
its climate and soil and the availability of a skilled workforce. The Company’s management 

team is comprised of experienced administrative executives and senior agriculturalists 
with extensive experience in managing both plantations and large-scale mechanized 

farming operations in emerging markets. Feronia is committed to sustainable agriculture, 
environmental protection and providing jobs and economic growth for local communities. 

The Company does not report its operations in either a business or geographical segment 

format as it operates in a single business segment that does not include products and 
services with significantly differing risks and returns. While there may be dissimilarities 

with respect to one or several of the factors in the definition of a business segment, the 
products and services included in the single business segment are expected to be similar 
with respect to a majority of the factors. Having commenced sales of rice in its arable 

business, the Company expects to begin segmental reporting in 2013. 

Oil Palm Plantations 

Feronia currently operates oil palm plantations in the DRC, having acquired 76.17% of the 
shares of Plantations et Huileries du Congo S.c.A.R.L (“PHC”), a company incorporated 
under the laws of the DRC, from subsidiaries of Unilever plc on September 3, 2009.   
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As at December 31, 2012, PHC, being the main operating unit of Feronia, had concessions 
of 107,892 ha located in the provinces of Equateur and Orientale in the DRC. In 2012, 

PHC accounted for 100% of Feronia’s revenues. 

As at December 31, 2012, the assets and operations of PHC consisted of the following: 

 10,213 ha of producing palms (6,310 ha of producing palms excluding 3,903 ha of 
producing palms at the Yaligimba plantation that are not currently being 
harvested); 

 7,774 ha of immature oil palms; 

 49,078 ha of surveyed plantable reserves; 

 two oil palm mills, one which produces crude palm oil (“CPO”) only and the other 
which produces both CPO and palm kernel oil (“PKO”); 

 a workforce of 3,541 employees including 38 managers; 

 supporting infrastructure of 1,579 km of currently operational roads, 3,875 houses 
for employees and managers, 60 schools, four hospitals, six dispensaries and 13 

health centres;  

 three oil palm nurseries totaling 48.5 ha and containing an aggregate of 998,637 
palm seedlings, sufficient to plant at least 4,993 hectares; and 

 the Yaligimba Seed Research Station, one of Africa’s pre-eminent oil palm seed 
research and breeding operations. 

During the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011, the Company classified palms aged 
4 to 30 years as mature and producing.  Going forward, management has elected to 

classify palms aged 4 to 25 years as mature and producing, resulting in a reduction in the 
number of producing hectares.  In the normal course, management expects to replant 
palms at age 25 and believes this new classification criteria facilitates comparisons to 

other plantation operations.  

Since its acquisition of PHC, Feronia has embarked on a program of rehabilitating its oil 

palm mills and the internal road systems with the objective of increasing the annual 
production at the plantations.  The oil palm mills at the Lokutu and the Boteka plantations 
have been refurbished and a new palm oil mill is under construction at the Yaligimba 

plantation. Fruit production and the classification of palms by plantation are shown in the 
table below. 
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Key Metrics: 

 

12 months ended Dec. 31, 2012 
 Total 

 
(as at and for the 12 months ended 

Dec. 31) 

Lokutu Yaligimba Boteka  2012 2011 2010 

Immature Hectares        

Year 0 1,707 1,447 770  3,924 2,110 1,027 

Year 1 1,065 545 500  2,110 1,027 713 

Year 2 402 320 305  1,027 713 1,328 

Year 3 112 420 181  713 1,328 115 

 3,286 2,732 1,756  7,774 5,178 3,183 

Producing Hectares        

4 - 7 Years 1,024 855 590  2,469 1,026 268 

8 – 18 Years 865 661 747  2,273 3,552 4,233 

19 – 25 Years 2,920 2,387 164  5,471 5,008 5,332 

Over 25 Years - - -  - 3,167 3,505 

 4,809 3,903(1) 1,501  10,213(2) 12,753(2) 13,338(2) 

        

Fruit Production (tonnes) 30,577 - 8,019  38,596 46,632 30,424 

Oil Produced (tonnes) 5,541 - 1,503  7,044 7,981 4,951 

Oil Extraction Rate (%) 18.12% - 18.74%  18.25% 17.11% 16.27% 

PKO Produced (tonnes) 440 - -  440 99 - 

FFB Yield/Ha 6.36 - 5.34  6.11 3.66 2.28 

FFB Yield/Ha 
(like-for-like)(3) 

6.36 - 5.34  6.11 4.92 3.53 

Average FFA (%)(4) - - -  2.35 3.90 2.75 

Operational Roads (Km) 512 815 252  1,579 1,022 944 

 

Notes: 

1. The producing hectares at the Yaligimba plantation are not currently being harvested and as a result 
are not contributing to Fresh Fruit Bunches (“FFB”) or CPO production. 

2. During the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011, the Company classified palms aged 4 to 30 
years as mature and producing.  Going forward, management has elected to classify palms aged 4 to 
25 years as mature and producing, resulting in a reduction in the number of producing hectares. 

3. FFB Yield/Ha basis excludes Yaligimba production for 2011 and 2010. 

4. “FFA” means Free Fatty Acid. 

 

Recent developments in the oil palm operations 

As previously noted, in the first quarter of 2012 the Company ceased transporting fruit by 

barge from Yaligimba to the palm oil mill at Lokutu due to escalating costs and the 
deterioration in quality resulting from transportation. The total number of producing 

hectares consequently decreased by 38.2% to 6,310 ha and the total tonnage of fruit 
production decreased by 17.2% year-on-year. On a like for like basis, excluding 
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Yaligimba, fruit production decreased by 9.93% and 6.75% for the three and 12 months 
ended December 31, 2012, respectively, compared to the corresponding periods in 2011.  

This reduction is primarily a result of the following factors: 

1. A reduction of producing hectares at Boteka and Lokutu from 8,410 ha to 6,310 ha 

following the Company’s previously disclosed reclassification of palms aged 4 to 25 
years as mature and producing, the clearance of palms older than 25 years for 
replanting and the cessation of harvesting fruit from palms older than 25 years 

which have lower fruit yields, lower extraction ratios and require more time to 
harvest. This has resulted in an improvement in FFB yield per hectare. 

2. Adoption of best practice harvesting procedures including fruit quality checks, in-
field supervision, training and field transport improvements to ensure only 
sufficiently ripe fruit is harvested. These practices have resulted in an improvement 

in CPO extraction rates with an extraction rate of 18.8% achieved in December 
2012.  

 
Management believes that these improved practices are in the long-term interest of better 
profitability but have affected gross margin in the short term (see “Discussion of 

Operations” below). 

The oil produced by the Company is of a high quality with the average Free Fatty Acid 

(“FFA”) content of oil sold at 2.35% (2011: 3.90%). The higher level of FFA in 2011 arose 
from the deterioration of fruit transported from Yaligimba to Lokutu for processing and 

was a key factor in the decision to cease that practice. 

At December 31, 2012, the Company employed 3,541 staff in its palm oil operations 
(December 31, 2011: 3,669), more than would normally be required for a palm oil 

business with production at Feronia’s current levels. However, the Company recognises 
the considerable amount of knowledge and skill held within its workforce and believes it is 

a tremendous asset. While a large proportion of the workforce is currently utilised in 
Feronia’s replanting program, a sufficient portion of the workforce has the skillset to be 
re-allocated to harvesting operations as the Company’s producing hectarage increases.  

The Company also has in place a Management Training Programme to develop 
management capabilities and skills across four areas - agronomy, finance, technical 

(engineering) and personnel. The Company believes this is essential to ensure the 
development of skills through the organisation and is a key part of the Company’s 
succession planning.  

New plantings of oil palms commenced in March 2012 in line with rainfall patterns, with 
1,138 ha planted in the fourth quarter of 2012 and a total of 3,924 ha of oil palms planted 

in 2012 (2011: 2,110 ha), representing the replanting of approximately 627,000 trees 
(2011: approximately 337,000 trees). Fertiliser has been applied to palms aged between 
4 and 15 years, with 2,469 ha completed by the end of the fourth quarter of 2012. The 

size of Feronia’s workforce has been and will be a key factor in delivering on its objective 
to replant 5,000 ha each year going forward. Replanting of oil palm in 2013 commenced 

in mid-March and, as at March 31, 2013, 422 ha had been completed.  
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At Yaligimba, the Company’s contractor is well advanced on the installation of the CPO 
mill. Essential work still needs completing, which has been slowed by the onset of the wet 

season, but completion is expected in the near term. Once the new palm oil mill is 
operational, the Company will have access to an additional 3,903 ha of producing palms. 

It is expected that the Yaligimba plantation will achieve operating results similar to Lokutu 
on a per hectare basis. 

The Yaligimba palm oil mill will have an initial processing capacity of 30 tonnes per hour of 

FFB, with the potential to increase to 60 tonnes per hour in a phase 2 expansion. The 
Yaligimba palm oil mill’s commissioning will mean that the Company will have installed 

processing capacity of 55 tonnes per hour across its entire operations. It is anticipated 
that under the current planting program and internal forecasts for yield improvement, 
there will be no requirement for additional processing capacity, other than the phase 2 

expansion at Yaligimba, until around 2020.  

In April 2013, Benedict Rich joined the Company as Managing Director of PHC. Mr. Rich 

has extensive experience managing plantation operations in emerging markets and has 
also been responsible for various aspects of research and development programs in both 
tea and oil palm. He is ISO qualified and has a keen interest and understanding of 

sustainability and the environment in the palm oil industry, having helped develop the 
industry’s environmental, social and sustainability standards.  

 

Arable Farmland 

The Company’s goal for its arable operation is to help meet the growing demand for food 
in the DRC by producing staple food crops locally. 

Feronia commenced arable farming operations in the DRC in late 2010 through its 

subsidiary Feronia PEK sprl (“Feronia Arable”). The Company owns 80% of Feronia 
Arable, with the remaining 20% held by Plantations et Elevages de Kitomesa sarl (“PEK 

sarl”), a private DRC company. The associated agro-processing is operated through 
Kimpese Agro Industrie sarl (“KAI”), which is owned 100% by the Company. 

PEK sarl transferred the concession rights to a 10,000 hectare Bas Congo property to 

Feronia Arable in exchange for its 20% interest on the basis that the Company would 
provide the capital investment and services required to farm the concession area.   

Feronia Arable is entitled to 100% of the farm-gate profits resulting from the operations 
on the concession, using a farm-gate sales price equal to 65% of the ultimate sales price 
realized by KAI. KAI is entitled to 100% of the profits derived from processing, storage, 

transport and sale of the crops. 

Key Metrics: 

Arable As at and for the 12 months ended Dec. 31 
2012 2011 

Land Available (ha) 10,000 10,000 
Land Cleared (ha) 2,000 2,000 
Land Prepared (ha) 1,700 1,500 

Land Planted (ha) 500 1,200 
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Recent developments in the arable operations 

As previously noted, the Company’s first commercial rice crop of 1,200 ha was sown in 

October and November 2011 but, due to various reasons including delays in the 
importation of appropriate equipment and poor rainfall, the crop produced only minimal 

yields.  

In February 2012, 305 ha of rice were planted. Rainfall was adequate and the harvest 
completed in August 2012. The harvest yielded 525 tonnes of paddy rice at 1.7 tonnes per 

hectare. The realised yield was negatively impacted by significant losses due to 
mechanical failures suffered by the Company’s combine harvesters. 

In March 2012, 60 ha of edible beans were sown and, in April 2012, a further 140 ha as 
part of the Company’s strategy of smaller scale, proof-of-yield plantings. These crops 
were harvested in September 2012, although the yields were negligible. This was due to 

the locally sourced seed stock proving to be of poor quality with inconsistent growth which 
prohibited mechanised harvesting. The Company has elected to trial hybrid seeds from an 

international supplier for its next planting. 

In June 2012, the Company commissioned a review of the arable operation by a firm of 
independent Brazilian agronomists, including an assessment of the in-ground rice and 

bean crops. The results of the review, which included a number of recommendations being 
considered by management, confirm the high potential for large-scale food production in 

the Bas Congo region of the DRC. 

In October 2012, 500 ha of rice were planted. The Company planted NERICA-4® (New 

Rice for Africa-4), an upland rice variety suited to African soil and weather conditions. 
Harvest of this crop commenced in mid-February 2013 with mechanized harvesting 
supplemented through local casual labour.  

 
Results from the trial planting have been positive with in-field yields believed to be around 

4 tonnes of paddy rice per ha. Mechanized harvesting achieved an average yield of 3.1 
tonnes of paddy rice per ha over the first 46 ha harvested in February 2013 and 2.5 
tonnes per ha from the subsequent 77 ha harvested mechanically by the end of March 

2013. Yield per ha declined as the harvest progressed due to in-field losses caused by the 
protracted harvest period and insufficient harvesting machinery to complete the harvest in 

the optimum time period.  The Company had ordered a second combine harvester to 
support the harvest but, due to shipping delays unrelated to the DRC, it did not arrive in 
time to participate in the beginning of the harvest. 

 
In November 2012, the Company’s rice mill was completed and commissioned. It is the 

only large-scale rice mill in the region and allows the Company to process its own crop 
and that produced by other local small-holder farmers. Earlier in the year, civil works and 
the drying facilities were completed. Storage of dried paddy rice is currently undertaken 

using a grain bag storage system which is an acceptable interim solution for storing 
current volumes and allows the Company to continue to dry and mill crop.  

In April 2013, following quality tests and qualifying as an approved supplier to Heineken 
N.V., the Company commenced selling rice grown on its farm to Bralima, Heineken’s 
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wholly-owned DRC subsidiary. Bralima has agreed to purchase 1,100 tonnes of rice during 
2013. The Company has also started supplying rice to supermarket chain Ets Kuku which 

has received an initial shipment of eight tonnes and requires 23 tonnes per month going 
forward. Fulfillment of both contracts will be made from existing stocks of rice 

accumulated from the Company’s trial plantings, which were harvested, dried and 
subsequently milled at the Company’s rice mill, and from current and expected future 
harvests. The Company expects that minimal capital expenditures will be required for 

fulfillment of such contracts. 
 

The Company now has in place a pricing structure whereby the price charged for rice is 
determined by the quality of the product sold, specifically, the percentage of broken 
grains. The prices the Company is achieving are consistent with earlier estimates and at a 

significant premium to global rice prices.  The Company anticipates selling to additional 
counterparties over the course of time. 

 
SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION 
 

The following selected financial information has been derived from the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 

and our financial positions as at December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010: 
 

Years ended December 31, 
2012 
($) 

2011 
($) 

2010 

($) 

Operating Results    

Revenue 7,129,748 7,448,627 3,905,202 

Net  loss from continuing operations 
attributable to owners of the parent (1) 

(5,881,268) (5,714,250) (6,877,492) 

Loss per share from continuing operations 

attributable to owners of the parent 
   

  Basic (0.04) (0.04) (0.09) 

  Diluted (0.04) (0.04) (0.09) 

Financial Position    

Total assets 44,711,685 41,354,059 21,316,463 

Total non-current financial liabilities 14,033,750 9,714,427 9,673,262 

Cash dividends declared per share - - - 

Common shares outstanding 169,502,200 133,637,701 73,744,930 

Notes: 

(1) The Company does not have any discontinued operations. 
(2)  Information for all periods is presented in accordance with IFRS and in U.S. dollars. 
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DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS – Three and 12 months ended December 31, 2012 

Revenue and Gross Margin 

(Expressed in thousands of US 
dollars) Three months ended Dec. 31, 

 

Year ended Dec. 31, 

        
 

    
 

 
2012 2011 

% 
Change 

 
2012 2011 

% 
Change 

  
       

        Palm Oil $1,009 $2,518 (60)% 

 

$6,805 $6,631 3 % 

Other 20 493 (96)% 

 

325 818 (60)% 

        
Revenues $1,029 $3,011 (66)% 

 
$7,130 $7,449 (4)% 

Cost of Sales 1,628 2,150 (24)% 
 

6,082 4,585 33 % 

        Gross Margin (Loss) PHC 
(1,2) ($599) $861 (170)% 

 
$1,048 $2,864 (63)% 

        Gross Margin (Loss) PHC % 

(1,2) (58)% 29% n/a 
 

15% 38% n/a 

        Arable operating expense 1,557 1,620 (4)% 
 

3,205 2,248 43 % 
  

       
Notes: 

(1) Gross margin is a non-GAAP financial measure. See below under “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”. 

(2) Gross margin is impacted in the short term by improved harvesting practices which management 
believes are in the long-term interest of better profitability. 

Revenues for Q4 2012 were $1,029,000, a 66% decrease on Q4 2011 revenues of 

$3,011,000. Revenues for the year ended December 31, 2012 were $7,130,000, a 4% 
decrease on the same period in 2011 (year ended December 31, 2011: $7,449,000).  

The lower level of revenue in Q4 2012 when compared to Q4 2011 was due to two main 
factors: 
 

i. Sales of CPO being considerably higher in Q4 2011 due to a reduction in stock 
levels at the end of 2011. Sales of CPO in Q4 2012 totalled 1,261 tonnes compared 

to sales in Q4 2011 of 2,834 tonnes. 
 

ii. A 15.7% reduction in the average sale price per tonne of CPO in Q4 2012 to $731 

per tonne, compared with $867 per tonne in Q4 2011 as a result of lower prevailing 
global prices for CPO. 

 
Revenues for the year ended December 31, 2012 were also impacted by a 7.9% reduction 
in the average selling price per tonne of CPO during the year to $906 per tonne, compared 

with $984 for 2011. This reduction reflects:  
 

i. Lower prevailing global prices for CPO during 2012 compared to 2011. 
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ii. 171 tonnes of lower quality CPO sold for $650 per tonne in the first quarter of 
2012. This arose when fruit harvested at the Yaligimba plantation was being barged 

to the Lokutu plantation for processing.  Latency between harvesting and 
processing led to an increase in the free fatty acid levels in this oil to higher than 

acceptable parameters.  The lower quality of oil produced from fruit barged from 
Yaligimba to Lokutu contributed to the Company’s decision to suspend the barging 
operation at that time.  

 
However, the Company sold 6,993 tonnes of CPO in the year ended December 31, 2012, a 

3.8% increase on the 6,737 tonnes of CPO sold in 2011. 

Other revenues consist of local and export sales of seeds and rental income. 

Revenues from the sale of PKO also commenced in 2012 and, for the year ended 

December 31, 2012, were $468,000. This was achieved from the sale of 440 tonnes of 
PKO at an average selling price of $1,064 per tonne. Revenue from the sale of PKO is 

included in Palm Oil revenue. 

Oil Palm 

Gross margin (loss) for Q4 2012 was (58)% (Q4 2011: 29%) and for the year ended 

December 31, 2012 was 15% (year ended December 31, 2011: 38%). The reduction in 
Q4 gross margin is due to reduced palm oil sales in Q4 2012 to 1,261 tonnes from a 2012 

quarterly average of 1,748 tonnes, along with a drop in oil prices from an average of $867 
per tonne in Q4 2011 to $731 per tonne in Q4 2012.  

Cost of sales in Q4 2012 decreased by $522,000 compared to the same period in 2011 
due primarily to: 

 A decrease of $680,000 resulting from: high costs incurred in Q4 2011 due to a 

reduction in CPO stock offset with a reduction in net realisable value of stock in Q4 
2012 compared to Q4 2011. 

 Partially offset by an increase in salaries reallocated to cost of sales from Selling, 
General and Administrative costs in Q4 2012 compared to Q4 2011 totalling 
$270,000. 

Cost of sales during the year 2012 increased by $1,497,000 due in the main to: 

 An increase in cost of sales of $1,586,000  from a reduction in net realisable value 

of stock at the year end caused by the reduction in year end CPO prices to $626 per 
tonne (2011: $908 per tonne)and a reduction in CPO stock volumes during the 
year. 

As previously reported, the application of fertiliser during 2012 has also had a negative 
short-term impact on gross margin.  

During the year 2012, the Company incurred lease costs relating to its palm oil operations 
of $65,560 (2011: $nil). 
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The following table provides a summary of palm fruit production and CPO: 

 Three months ended Dec. 31  12 months ended Dec. 31, 

 
2012 2011 % Change 

 
2012 2011 % Change 

Fruit production (tonnes) 8,517 10,270 (17.1%) 
 

38,596 46,632 (17.2%) 

Oil produced (tonnes) 1,600 1,769 (9.6%) 
 

7,044 7,981 (11.7%) 

Oil extraction rate 18.8% 17.2% 
  

18.3% 17.1% 
  

In Q4 2012, the Company produced 1,600 tonnes of CPO from 8,517 tonnes of palm fruit, 
representing an oil extraction rate (“OER”) of 18.8%. This compares to 1,769 tonnes of 

CPO from 10,270 tonnes of palm fruit at an OER of 17.2% in Q4 2011.  

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2012, the Company produced 7,044 tonnes of 
CPO from 38,596 tonnes of palm fruit at an OER of 18.3% (12 months ended December 

31, 2011: 7,981 tonnes of CPO from 46,632 tonnes of palm fruit produced with an OER of 
17.1%).  

As noted above, the reduced fruit and oil production during Q4 2012 and for the 12 
months to December 31, 2012 were impacted by the suspension of barging fruit from 
Yaligimba to Lokutu, a reduction in producing hectares as a result of the Company’s 

reclassification of mature and producing palms, seasonality and the adoption of best 
practice harvesting procedures which have resulted in improved oil extraction rates. 

Arable 

Operating expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s arable farming operations 
during Q4 2012 were $1,557,000 (Q4 2011: $1,620,000) and totalled $3,205,000 for the 

12 months ended December 31, 2012 (12 months ended December 31, 2011: 
$2,248,000). 

The increase in arable costs for the year relate to the sowing and harvesting of rice and 
beans in the year ended December 31, 2012 compared to land preparation costs in the 

year ended December 31, 2011. The reallocation of annual depreciation charges to cost of 
sales from Selling, General and Administrative costs has also led to an increase in costs of 
$496,000 compared to 2011 resulting from the increased investment in fixed assets over 

the period. 
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Selling, General and Administrative Costs 

(Expressed in thousands of 

US dollars) 

Three months ended 

Dec. 31, 

 

Year ended 

Dec. 31, 

        

 

    
 

 

2012 2011 

% 

Change 

 

2012 2011 

% 

Change 

  

       Selling, general and 

administrative $1,932 $3,659 (47)% 

 

$9,196 $11,048 (17)% 

Other (gains) and losses 123 (44) (380)% 

 

61 26 135% 

        Selling, general and 

administrative costs $2,055  $3,615   (43)% 

 

$9,257 $11,074   (16)% 

Selling, general and administrative costs decreased by $1,727,000 for Q4 2012 and 

$1,852,000 for the year ended December 31, 2012 when compared to the corresponding 
periods of 2011. These decreases are mainly due to: 

 A decrease in professional fees in Q4 2012 compared to Q4 2011 of $348,000 being 
primarily lower audit and accounting fees of $142,000 and lower legal fees of 
$149,000. Professional fees for the year ended December 31, 2012 were $845,000 

lower than the year ended December 31, 2011.  Audit and accounting fees were 
$623,000 lower due primarily to additional costs in 2011 relating to the year-end 

audit, IFRS transition and work on the equity offering incurred during the year 
2011.  Further reductions also occurred in legal fees of $152,000 and recruitment 
fees of $74,000 compared to 2011. 

 A decrease in share based payments of $171,000 in Q4 2012 compared to Q4 2011 
and a decrease of $186,000 for the year ended 2012 compared to year ended 2011 

due to the full vesting, during 2012 of options granted in September 2010.   
 A decrease in other general payments of $698,000 in Q4 2012 compared to Q4 

2011 and a decrease of $756,000 for the year ended 2012 compared to year ended 

2011 due to audit adjustments including reversal of provision on sale of property 
amounting to $423,000.  

 Salaries and wages reduced by $507,000 during Q4 2012 compared to Q4 2011 
due to adjustment  of PHC holiday pay accrual of $220,000 and decrease of 
$270,000 in salaries allocated to cost of sales in Q4 2012 compared to Q4 2011. 
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Gain (Loss) on Biological Assets and Planting costs 

(Expressed in thousands of US 

dollars) Three months ended Dec. 31, 

 

Year ended Dec. 31, 

        

 

2012 2011 

% 

Change 

 

2012 2011 

% 

Change 

      

  

      

Gain (loss) on biological assets $2,465 $2,107 17% 

 

$6,350  $2,107  201 % 

Planting costs ($1,230) ($1,453) (15)% 

 
($1,230) ($1,453)  (15)% 

 

       

Gain (loss) on Biological 

Assets and Planting costs $1,235  $654 

                

89%  

 

$5,120  $654  

                

683%  

 

Under IFRS, biological assets are identified as bearer assets, which are the plantations, 

and which will generate revenue in the future. 

The non-current biological assets are valued on the basis of discounted cash flows taking 

into account the assets’ expected 25-year economic life, the mature and immature 
hectares in production, the three-year rolling average price of CPO and a discount rate of 
22%.  The Company reviews the discount rate, mature and immature hectares annually. 

The variable element in the computation at each quarter end is the price of CPO.  If the 
price of CPO increases, the value of the biological asset will increase and if the price of 

CPO decreases, the value of the biological asset will decrease. 

The three-year rolling average price of CPO used at December 31, 2011 was $903 per 
metric tonne (mt), increasing to $1,009 per metric tonne (mt) as at December 31, 2012. 

For the three months and year ended December 31, 2012, the gain on biological assets 
less planting costs was $1,235,000 and $5,120,000, respectively compared to a gain of 

$654,000 for the same periods in 2011.   

During the year ended December 31, 2012, nursery costs and costs incurred in the 
replanting and maintenance of immature trees were transferred from assets under 

construction to non-current biological assets.  The total amount transferred in the year 
2012 was $4,381,000 and is now accounted for under non-current biological assets. 

Income taxes under IFRS 

Under IFRS, the Company has a fair value gain on non-current bearer assets of 
$6,350,000 for the year ended December 31, 2012 and $2,107,000 in the corresponding 

period in 2011.  As a result of the valuation, there is a net provision of deferred income 
tax of $2,223,000 for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared to $843,000 in the 

corresponding period of 2011. The deferred tax liability is calculated at a rate of 35% on 
the biological gain, a reduction of 5% from the rate applicable in the first six months of 
2012. 
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 Net Profit (Loss) 

(Expressed in thousands 

of US dollars) Three months ended Dec. 31, 

 

Year ended Dec. 31, 

        

 

    

 

 

2012 2011 

% 

Change 

 
2012 2011 

% 

Change 

         
Net Profit (Loss) 

attributable to Feronia $ (1,655) $ (1,882) 12% 

 

$ (5,881) $ (5,714)  (3)% 

Net loss attributable to Feronia for the quarter ended December 31, 2012 was $1,655,000 

or $0.01 per share, compared to a net loss of $1,882,000 or $0.01 per share for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2011.  Net loss attributable to Feronia for the year ended 

December 31, 2012 was $5,881,000 or $0.04 per share, compared to a net loss of 
$5,714,000 or $0.04 per share for the year ended December 31, 2011. 

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 

Net loss attributed to the non-controlling interests for the quarter ended December 31, 
2012 was $1,225,000 and for the year ended December 30, 2012 was $2,042,000, which 

represents the non-controlling interests of the shareholders of PHC and Feronia Arable in 
the losses of Feronia as a result of their 23.83% and 20% holdings, respectively, of the 
total equity interest in the relevant period. The net loss attributed to non-controlling 

interests for the quarter ended December 31, 2011 was $708,000 and for the year ended 
December 31, 2011 was $1,115,000.  

Cash used in operating activities 

(Expressed in thousands of 

US dollars) Three months ended Dec. 31, 
 

Year ended Dec. 31, 
        

 
    

 

 
2012 2011 

% 
Change 

 
2012 2011 

% 
Change 

        

 

      

Cash used in operating 
activities $ (1,094) $ (1,470) 26% 

 
$ (5,914) $ (13,576) 56% 

Cash used in operating activities in the quarter ended December 31, 2012 was 

$(1,094,000) compared to $(1,470,000) for the corresponding quarter in 2011. Cash used 
in operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2012 was $(5,914,000) compared 

to $(13,576,000) for the year ended December 31, 2011. 
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COMPARISON OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

The following table provides a comparison of the Company’s financial condition as at 

December 31, 2012 compared to December 31, 2011:  

 December 31, 
2012 

$ 

December 31, 
2011 

$ 

% Change 

Total current assets 6,768,127 21,982,506 (69)% 

Total current liabilities 7,776,565 4,923,519 58% 
Working capital (1,008,438) 17,058,987 (106)% 
Non-current liabilities 14,033,750 9,714,427 44% 

Total shareholders’ equity 22,901,370 26,716,113 (14)% 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 

The following table provides summary financial data for our last eight quarters ended 

December 31, 2012:  

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, except 

per share amounts) 

    

 

Dec 31, Sep 30, Jun 30, Mar 31, 

  2012 2012 2012 2012 

Revenues  $   1,029  $  2,143   $ 2,025  $  1,934  

Net Income (loss) from continuing operations 

attributable to owners of the parent  $(1,655)  $(1,842)  $      19  $(2,403) 

Net Income (loss) per share from continuing 

operations attributable to owners of the parent 

– Basic $   (0.01) $   (0.01)  $   0.00  $  (0.02) 

Net Income (loss) per share from continuing 

operations attributable to owners of the parent 

- Diluted $   (0.01) $   (0.01)  $   0.00  $  (0.02) 

          

 

Dec 31, Sep 30, Jun 30, Mar 31, 

  2011 2011 2011 2011 

Revenues $    3,011   $  1,345   $ 1,614  $  1,479  

Net Income (loss) from continuing operations 

attributable to owners of the parent $ (4,793)  $  1,290   $ 2,035  $(7,158) 

Net Income (loss) per share from continuing 

operations attributable to owners of the parent 

– Basic $   (0.04)  $    0.01   $   0.01  $  (0.07) 

Net Income (loss) per share from continuing 

operations attributable to owners of the parent 

- Diluted $   (0.04)  $    0.01   $   0.01  $  (0.07) 
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Notes: 

(1) The Company does not have any discontinued operations. 

(2) Information in the above table is presented in accordance with IFRS and in U.S. dollars. 

CASH FLOWS AND LIQUIDITY 

The cash balance at December 31, 2012 was $1,260,000, compared to $13,521,000 as at 
December 31, 2011. The decrease in cash balance of $12,261,000 was a result of net loss 

(excluding non-cash items) of $9,900,000 and capital expenditures of $13,647,000, 
partially offset by an increase in working capital of $3,986,000 and the issue of shares for 
cash of $6,964,000. 

For the year ended December 31, 2012, working capital movements resulted in cash 
inflows of $3,986,000 (cash outflows of $4,787,000 for the year ended December 31, 

2011), driven by decreases in inventory of $4,522,000, receivables of $1,116,000 and 
prepaid expenses of $3,273,000 offset by decrease in payables of $138,000.  

Investing activities resulted in cash outflows of $13,647,000 for the year ended December 
31, 2012 (cash outflows of $9,601,000 in the year ended December 31, 2011).  

Cash inflows from financing activities were $6,964,000 for the year ended December 31, 

2012 (cash inflows of $27,566,000 in the year ended December 31, 2011). 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  

As at December 31, 2012, the Company had cash totalling $1,260,000. The Company 
intends to use these funds to meet funding requirements associated with the growth and 
development of its business. This includes the rehabilitation of roads and other 

infrastructure on oil palm estates, new planting on oil palm estates, purchase of farm 
machinery and equipment, purchase of grain storage and processing plant, planting of 

crops, acquisition of IT hardware and software and further development of business 
systems. 

The Company recorded net cash outflows in operations and investing activities for the 

2012 calendar year and it is possible that this will continue for an additional few years as 
the Company continues to make significant investments in equipment and infrastructure 

activities necessary to commercialize its products. Feronia’s actual funding requirements 
will vary based on the factors noted above and its relationships with lead customers and 
strategic partners. 

As reported in the Company’s MD&A dated August 28, 2012, on July 24 and August 8, 
2012, the Company closed two tranches of a brokered private placement (the “2012 

Offering”) for aggregate gross proceeds of CDN$7,749,815 (approximately $7,721,246).  

Continuing operations of Feronia are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise 
adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future. There can be no 

assurance that the Company will be able to continue raising adequate financing or 
commence profitable operations in the future. See “Risks and Uncertainties” below. 
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Subsequent Events 

As part of the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement with Golden Oil Holdings 

Limited completed on January 15, 2013, the Company issued 42,028,000 Common Shares 

for aggregate gross proceeds of CDN$5,043,360 ($5,116,007) at a purchase price of 

CDN$0.12 per share. In the second tranche completed on March 21, 2013, the Company 

issued 58,800,774 Common Shares to Golden Oil Holdings Limited for aggregate gross 

proceeds of CDN$7,056,093 ($6,883,993) at a purchase price of CDN$0.12 per share. 

Pursuant to the second tranche, the Company also issued 20,281,455 common shares to 
certain other qualifying shareholders of the Company for aggregate gross proceeds of 

CDN$2,433,774 ($2,392,857). 

The proceeds are being used by the Company for working capital and capital expenditure 

purposes. 

Major outstanding anticipated capital expenditure cash requirements as at the date of this 
MD&A relate to the construction and completion of the new oil palm mill at Yaligimba 

(estimated to be $500,000), with expected completion in Q2 2013. 

OUTLOOK 

The Company’s strategy for its oil palm plantations business continues to be to maximize 
returns from existing plantings while investing in new plantings and the required 
processing capacity. Commissioning of the new palm oil mill at Yaligimba is expected to 

provide the Company with immediate access to an additional 3,903 ha of mature oil palms 
for the production of CPO, an increase of 62.1% from the area currently accessible. Once 

the Yaligimba palm oil mill is completed, there are no major capital expenditures currently 
anticipated in the Company’s oil palm plantations business, excluding costs associated 
with the Company’s replanting program. 

 
The Company has made progress in establishing commercially viable rice yields at its 

arable operation, has established a pricing formula and is making sales to high quality 
local counterparties. This furthers our confidence in the favorable dynamics of the local 
rice market. The Company is currently evaluating how to prudently expand its arable 

farming operation in light of these recent positive developments. 
 

In summary, the key objectives of the Company in 2013 are as follows: 
 

(i)  finish construction and commission the palm oil mill at the Yaligimba 

plantation, thereby enabling the Company to harvest and process fruit grown 
at that location; 

(ii) re-plant up to 5,000 ha across its oil palm plantations; and 

(iii) prudently advance its arable farming operation. 
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KEY FACTORS AFFECTING THE COMPANY’S BUSINESS 

The results of operations of the Company are, and will continue to be, affected by the 

cyclical nature of agricultural commodity markets. Prices and demand for agricultural 
commodities have been, and in the future are expected to be, subject to cyclical 

fluctuations.   

The pricing of agricultural commodities is set by global markets which are affected by 
supply, demand and prevailing global stock levels. The increasing use of vegetable oils for 

biofuels is also developing a linkage between the price of agricultural products and the 
price of petroleum.  These markets are, in turn, subject to fluctuations due to, among 

other factors:  

 changes in domestic and international economic conditions;  
 changes in market prices of commodities;  

 interest rates;  
 government regulations and policies;  

 population growth and changing demographics; and  
 seasonal weather cycles (e.g. dry or hot summers, wet or cold winters). 

The profitability of the business depends upon the productivity of the oil palm plantations 

and arable farms, and the ability to realize expected yields while managing costs. Oil palm 
plantation and arable farm yields depend on a number of factors, many of which are 

beyond the Company’s control. These include weather conditions, damage by disease, 
pests and other natural disasters, and climate and soil conditions. The Company’s ability 

to improve and maintain the yields will depend on these factors, among others, as well as 
the ability to improve the agronomy.  If the Company cannot achieve yields at expected 
levels, the business, financial condition and results of operations could be materially and 

adversely affected. See also “Risks and Uncertainties” below for a discussion of the factors 
which could impact the Company’s operations. 

The local DRC market consists of two refining factories located in Kinshasa. A refining 
factory owned by Marsavco currently purchases nearly all of the Company‘s crude oil 
production. The Company and its predecessors have been selling crude palm oil and palm 

kernel oil to the refinery operated by Marsavco and its predecessors for over 20 years. 
Pursuant to the terms of a verbal arrangement between the Company and Marsavco, 

Feronia notifies Marsavco on a monthly basis regarding the product tonnage that will be 
made available for sale and the applicable price of the product based on the international 
CIF Rotterdam prices for crude palm oil and palm kernel oil. The value of the cargo is 

calculated based on the product tonnage and price. Although the Company has a good 
business relationship with Marsavco, there are risks associated with the existing 

arrangement. See below under “Risk Factors - Reliance on one major customer makes the 
Company vulnerable”. 

To the Company’s knowledge, there has never been a large scale commercial rice planting 

program in the DRC. While the Company’s objective is to establish a large scale arable 
farming operation in the DRC, with a particular focus on its commercial rice planting 

program, the Company may be unable to achieve its growth objectives with respect to the 
arable farming operations due to the various factors discussed herein. For example, the 
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Company was unable to meet its 2011 arable farming growth objectives primarily due to a 
delay in the planting of its rice crop and adverse weather conditions.  

The Company relies on relationships with national and local governments in the DRC, local 
land owners, key customers, suppliers and third party service providers for the plantation, 

farming and trading activities. Feronia relies to a significant extent on third party service 
providers for day-to-day transport on the Congo River to and from the Company’s oil palm 
plantations.  

The Company is heavily dependent on the expertise of senior management in the 
agricultural sector, research and development in oil palm plantation and farm 

management practice, agricultural products manufacturing production processes, and the 
relationships cultivated by them with major customers and others.  

The local DRC market consists of two refining factories located in Kinshasa, one of which 

currently purchases 98% of the Company’s CPO production. 

The Company is subject to regulations under a variety of national and local laws and 

regulations in the DRC. Violations of DRC laws or regulations could result in civil and 
criminal penalties.  

As previously reported, on December 24, 2011, the government of the DRC promulgated 

a new law, “Loi Portant Principes Fondamentaux Relatifs A L’Agriculture” (the 
“Agriculture Law”), for the stated purposes of developing and modernizing the country’s 

agricultural sector. The Agriculture Law has garnered some controversy with respect to 
various provisions, including a provision which purports to limit the rights of foreign 

corporations to farmland in the DRC. Certain agribusinesses in the DRC have raised 
concerns that this provision may impede existing and new foreign investment in the 
agricultural sector. In particular, Article 16 of the Agricultural Law appears to impose a 

requirement that a holder of farmland in the DRC be either a DRC citizen or, in the case of 
a corporation, that such corporation be incorporated in the DRC and be majority owned by 

the DRC government and/or by DRC citizens. Currently, Feronia’s primary operating 
subsidiaries, PHC and Feronia Arable are owned 23.83% by the DRC government and 20% 
by a private DRC corporation, respectively. 

The Company has been involved in discussions with various levels of government in the 
DRC with respect to the proper interpretation of the Agriculture Law and its application to 

the Company’s concessions in the DRC. It is not yet known whether Article 16 of the 
Agriculture Law will be interpreted to apply to existing agricultural concessions in the DRC, 
such as those held by Feronia, or only to concessions granted by the DRC government 

after the enactment of the Agriculture Law. 

If the Agriculture Law is interpreted by the DRC government to apply to the existing 

concession rights held by the Company and the Agriculture Law is not amended, it could 
have a material and substantial adverse effect on the value of the Company’s business 
and its share price. In such case, Feronia may be required to sell or otherwise dispose of a 

sufficient interest in its operating subsidiaries so as to ensure that it meets the local 
ownership requirements contained in this law. There is no assurance that such a sale or 

disposition would be completed at fair market value or otherwise on acceptable terms to 
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Feronia. See also below under “Forward Looking Statements” and “Risks and 
Uncertainties” for further information regarding the Agriculture Law. The Agriculture Law 

came into force on June 24, 2012 and, according to its terms, holders of concessions to 
agricultural lands have one year from that date to comply with its provisions.  

The Company is aware of various recent online reports suggesting that proposals to 
amend the Agriculture Law have been tabled in the current session of the DRC parliament. 
The Company is unable to verify such reports and, as a result, is continuing to monitor the 

situation and is reviewing various alternatives for a number of possible outcomes. 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

As at December 31, 2012, the Company had the following contractual obligation: 

 The Company leases its premises in the United Kingdom under an agreement which 
is classified as an operating lease. The future minimum payments under the lease 

are payable in the years ending December 31, 2013 through 2015. 

The Company is, from time to time, involved in various claims, legal proceedings and 

complaints arising in the ordinary course of business.  The Company cannot reasonably 
predict the likelihood or outcome of these actions.  Management does not believe that 
adverse decisions in any other pending or threatened proceedings related to any matter, 

or any amount which may be required to be paid by reason thereof, will have a material 
effect on the financial condition or future results of operations. 

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

The following transactions were carried out with related parties: 

 

Purchase of services from key management personnel   

 Purchase of services: 2012 

 

2011 

include the purchase of consultancy services, agency fees and property 

rental payments   

    - Purchase of services from key management personnel 333,659 

 

300,152 

 - Purchase of services from close family members of key 

   management personnel - 

 

273 

 - Purchase of services from an entity controlled by key 

   management personnel 245,268 

 

332,662 

 - Purchase of services from an entity controlled by close family 

   members of key management personnel 80,000 

 

135,600 

 

658,927 

 

768,687 

 

Purchase of services from key management personnel consists of $10,000 (2011:$nil) 

paid to Mr. bin Karubi, a current board member, in relation to his service in such capacity 
and $149,100 (2011:$120,000) in relation to rental payments for use of a building owned 

by him for use as office space and accommodation; $174,559 (2011:$174,227) paid to 
Mr. Batanga, the current Chief Operating Officer of the Company, in relation to his 
services in such capacity; and $nil (2011:$5,925) paid to  Mr. Buse, a current board 

member of PHC, in relation to his services in such capacity. 
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Purchase of services from close family members of key management personnel consists of 

$273 paid to the spouse of Ms. Cotton, the former Chief Financial Officer of the Company, 
in relation to the provision of translation services in the first quarter of 2011. 

 
Purchases of services from an entity controlled by key management personnel consists of 
$54,722 (2011:$171,312) paid to a company controlled by Mr. Varma, the current Chief 

Financial Officer of the Company, in relation to his services in such capacity and $13,559 
(2011:$11,680) in relation to rent paid for use of a building as office space; $100,000 

(2011:$nil) paid to a company which is controlled by Mr. Sood, the Executive Chairman, 
in relation to his services in such capacity; $25,000 (2011:$nil) paid to a company in 
which Mr. Gourlay is a partner, in relation to his services as a current Board member and 

$7,391 (2011:$nil) in relation to his service as a consultant; $23,750 (2011:$nil) paid to 
a company controlled by Mr. Strickland, a current Board member in relation to his service 

in such capacity and $10,846 (2011:$nil) in relation to his service as a consultant; 
$10,000 (2011:$nil) paid to a company controlled by Mr. Condon, a current Board 
member, in relation to his service in such capacity and $nil (2011:$10,800) paid for the 

provision of business plan; and $nil (2011:$138,870) was paid to a company controlled by 
Ms. Cotton, a former Chief Financial Officer of the Company, in relation to assistance 

provided after her cessation as Chief Financial Officer. 
 

Purchase of services from an entity controlled by a close family member of key 
management personnel consists of $80,000 (2011:$135,600) paid to a company 
controlled by the spouse of Mr. Sood, the current Executive Chairman of the Company, in 

relation to the provision of corporate development services. 
 

Key management compensation 
 
Key management includes members of the board of directors and officers of the 

Company. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is 
shown below: 
 

 

2012 

 

2011 

    

Salaries and short-term employee benefits 

          

$327,999  

 

      

$491,228  

    

 

2012 

 

2011 

    Change in fair value of share-based payments $214,281  

 

$319,423  
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Payables to related parties 
 

    

 

2012 

 

2011 

 - Purchase of service from key management  

   personnel $10,000  

 

- 

 - Entities controlled by key management personnel $59,864  

 

           

$9,143  

 

$69,864  

 

$9,143  

     

The payables to related parties relate mainly to normal course expenses incurred on 
behalf of the Company. 

 
Subscription of securities from brokered private placement 
 

The 2012 Offering constitutes a "related party transaction" due to the participation of 
certain insiders of the Company. Specifically,: (i) Mr. Sood, the Executive Chairman of the 

Company, subscribed for 550 debentures units consisting of CDN$550,000 principal 
amount of convertible debentures and 916,850 common share purchase warrants; and (ii) 
Mr. Gourlay, a current board member, subscribed for 600,000 common shares in the 

capital of the Company (the "Common Shares") for an aggregate purchase price of 
CDN$60,000, representing approximately 10% and 2.5%, respectively, of the total 

number of debenture units and Common Shares issued in the 2012 Offering. 
 
SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA 

 
The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of Common 

Shares, of which 290,612,429 Common Shares are issued and outstanding as of the date 
of this MD&A. In addition, the Company has CDN$5,363,000 principal amount of 
Debentures which are convertible into 30,645,714 Common Shares, warrants outstanding 

to purchase up to an aggregate of 36,161,883 Common Shares, broker warrants 
outstanding to purchase up to 7,672,976 Common Shares, and options outstanding to 

purchase up to 10,009,962 Common Shares. Assuming the exercise or conversion of all of 
the outstanding Debentures, warrants, broker warrants and options, an aggregate of 
375,102,964 Common Shares will be issued and outstanding on a fully diluted basis. 

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

A number of new accounting standards are expected to be effective in future years, as set 

out below. 

The Company continues to evaluate the impact of these standards on its accounting 

policies and financial statements.  The extent of the effects of the new accounting 
standards on the financial statements has not been determined. 

i. IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued in November 2009 and addresses 

classification and measurement of financial assets.  It replaces the multiple category 
and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed 
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measurement model having only two categories:  amortized cost and fair value 
through profit or loss.  IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity 

instruments.  Such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or 
loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income.  Where equity instruments 

are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are 
recognized in profit or loss to the extent that they do not clearly represent a return 
of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated 

with such instruments remain in AOCI indefinitely. 

Requirements for financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9 in October 2010 and they 
largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value 

changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss 
are generally recorded in other comprehensive income.  IFRS 9 is effective for annual 

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. 

ii. IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, requires an entity to consolidate an 
investee when it has power over the investee, is exposed, or has rights, to variable 
returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those 

returns through its power over the investee.  Under existing IFRS, consolidation is 
required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies 

of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.  IFRS 10 replaces Standing 
Interpretations Committee (SIC) 12, Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities, and 
parts of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.  IFRS 10 is 

effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 

iii. IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint 
arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation.  Joint ventures will be accounted 

for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venture 
will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint 

operation.  Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately 
consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures.  IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 
31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-

monetary Contributions by Venturers.  IFRS 11 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 

iv. IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, establishes disclosure requirements 

for interests in other entities, such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates 
and unconsolidated structured entities.  The standard carries forward existing 
disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosures that address the 

nature of, and risks associated with, an entity’s interests in other entities.  IFRS 12 is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 

v. IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is a comprehensive standard for fair value 

measurement and disclosure for use across all IFRS.  The new standard clarifies that 
fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a 

liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement 
date.  Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is 
dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and does 
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not always reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.  IFRS 13 is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 

vi. IAS 19, Employee Benefits, has been amended to make significant changes to the 

recognition and measurement of defined benefit pension expense and termination 
benefits and to enhance the disclosure of all employee benefits.  The amended 

standard requires immediate recognition of actuarial gains and losses in other 
comprehensive income as they arise, without subsequent recycling to net earnings.  

Past service cost (which will now include curtailment gains and losses) will no longer 
be recognized over a service period but instead will be recognized immediately in the 
period of a plan amendment.  Pension benefit cost will be split between (i) the cost of 

benefits accrued in the current period (service cost) and benefit changes (past-
service cost, settlements and curtailments); and (ii) finance expense or income.  The 

finance expense or income component will be calculated based on the net defined 
benefit asset or liability.  A number of other amendments have been made to 
recognition, measurement and classification including redefining short-term and 

other long-term benefits, guidance on the treatment of taxes related to benefit plans, 
guidance on risk/cost sharing features, and expanded disclosures. IAS 19 is effective 

for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. 

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES 

Gross margin is not a financial measure recognized by IFRS and does not have a 
standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS.  The Company’s method of calculating gross 

margin may differ from other methods used. Gross margin is presented in this MD&A as 
additional information regarding the Company’s financial performance. Gross margin has 

been calculated by deducting cost of sales from revenue. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The Company is subject to various business, financial and operational risks that could 

materially adversely affect the Company’s future business, operations and financial 
condition and could cause such future business, operations and financial condition to differ 

materially from the forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A.  

Risks Related to the Business  
 

Foreign operations are subject to various political, economic and other risks and 
uncertainties  

All of the Company’s operations are currently conducted in the DRC and, as a result, the 
operations are vulnerable to various levels of political, economic and other risks and 

uncertainties associated with operating in a foreign jurisdiction. Such risks and 
uncertainties include, but are not limited to: high rates of inflation; currency exchange 
rates; labour unrest; deprivation of contract rights or the taking of property by 

nationalization or expropriation without fair compensation; renegotiation, nullification, 
termination or rescission of existing concessions, licenses, permits and contracts; changes 

in taxation policies; restrictions on foreign exchange; changing political conditions; and 
currency controls.  
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Any changes in investment policies or changes in political attitude in the DRC may 
adversely affect the Company’s operations. Operations may also be affected by 

government regulations relating to, but not limited to, restrictions on production, price 
controls, import and export controls, currency remittance, income taxes, foreign 

investment, environmental legislation and land use. The Company is currently defending 
certain lawsuits where the actual outcome may vary from the amount recognized in the 
financial statements. 

 
The occurrence of any of these risks and uncertainties may have an adverse effect on the 

Company’s operations.  
 
The Company’s concessions may be terminated in certain circumstances  

The plantations and arable farmland on which the Company operates are not owned by 
the Company but rather owned by the DRC government. The Company has concessions 

on such plantations and arable farmland pursuant to revolving 25-year leases which 
provide the Company with the right to occupy and develop the land. The concessions held 
by the Company may be terminated under certain circumstances, including if development 

obligations are not met by the Company or if certain fees are not paid. There is also no 
certainty that the leases will be renewed by the DRC government at the end of their 

respective terms. The termination or non-renewal of any one or more of the Company’s 
concessions could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition or 

results of operations. 
 
As discussed above under “Key Factors Affecting the Company’s Business”, agricultural 

legislation promulgated by the DRC government on December 24, 2011 (the “Agriculture 
Law”) has garnered some controversy with respect to various provisions, including a 

provision which purports to limit the rights of foreign corporations to farmland in the DRC. 
Certain agribusinesses in the DRC have raised concerns that this provision of the 
Agriculture Law may impede existing and new foreign investment in the agricultural 

sector. Feronia will continue to seek clarification on the implications of this legislation from 
local counsel and government in the DRC. If the Agriculture Law is interpreted by the DRC 

government to apply to the existing concession rights held by the Company, it could 
deprive the Company of its ability to conduct its operations in the DRC as currently 
conducted, hinder the Company’s anticipated growth objectives in the DRC and affect the 

ability to attract capital if required. As a result, such occurrences could have a material 
and substantial adverse effect on the value of its business and its share price. 

 
Political instability may adversely affect the business of the Company  
The operations of the Company in the DRC may be subject to the effects of political 

changes, civil conflict and war, changes in governmental policy, the uncertainty of the 
DRC legal system, lack of law enforcement and labour unrest. The DRC is an impoverished 

country with physical and institutional infrastructure which is in a debilitated condition. 
The eastern regions of the DRC (particularly in the Kivu region) have undergone civil 
unrest and instability that may have an impact on political, social or economic conditions 

in the DRC generally and there is a potential for this civil unrest to escalate. Any such 
changes are beyond the control of the Company and may adversely affect its business. 

The plantations operated by the Company are a minimum distance of 1,000 km away 
from the Kivu region. 
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In addition, any change in the governing party may create instability that may also impact 
the political, social or economic conditions in the DRC generally.  

 
Given the frequency of cabinet reshuffling in the DRC, the Company may also encounter 

difficulties maintaining consistent relationships with applicable ministries. With its 
potential involvement with state-run agricultural programs such as the National Rice 
Program in the DRC, the Company may be exposed to political pressures in the form of 

expected consultation and ministerial influence over certain of the Company’s operations. 
Furthermore, in the event of a change in government, the current trend towards 

privatization may revert back to state-owned operations and consequential rescinding of 
agreements. 
  

Political bureaucracy may impede the progress of the business  
The lengthy political process of local, regional and national bureaucracy in the DRC may 

hinder the Company’s goal of rapidly expanding its business. For example, local level 
political bureaucracy may impede the progress of entering into land leasing agreements 
with local landowners. In addition, non-governmental organization (“NGO”) pressure and 

influence over government decisions and initiatives may have a detrimental impact on the 
operations of the Company.  

 
A lack of infrastructure in the DRC may adversely affect the business of the Company  

Certain areas of the DRC and across Africa lack basic infrastructure, including transport 
and communications. As a consequence, the Company will need to invest in building and 
maintaining its own network of roads and satellite-based communications systems, which 

may require significant financing and obtaining any necessary governmental approvals, 
neither of which can be assured. The inability to build such roads and establish 

appropriate communications systems may have an adverse effect on the operations of the 
Company and prevent the Company from achieving its stated business objectives.  
 

The Company has a limited operating history  
Although PHC has been in operations since 1911, the Company only acquired the shares 

of PHC in September 2009 and is a relatively new company with a limited operating 
history. The Company is subject to all of the business risks and uncertainties associated 
with any new business enterprise, including the risk that it will not achieve its growth 

objectives.  
 

To the Company’s knowledge, there has never been a large scale commercial rice planting 
program in the DRC. The Company commenced its arable farming operations in Q1 2011 
and may be unable to achieve its growth objectives with respect to the arable farming 

operations. For example, the Company was unable to meet its objectives in 2011 for its 
arable farming operations due to adverse weather conditions. Feronia Arable is subject to 

certain operational risks discussed herein, including the risk of decreased productivity and 
those risks set out below under “Risks Relating to the Industry”. 
 

The expansion of the Company’s operations may place a significant strain on its 
managerial, operational and financial resources. The ability to manage future growth will 

depend on the Company’s ability to continue to implement and improve operational, 
financial and management information systems on a timely basis and to train, motivate 
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and manage an enlarged workforce and its ability to integrate its existing workforce with 
that of any business that the Company may acquire.  

 
The Company will also need to strengthen its internal controls as it continues to expand 

its business. Should it fail to take the above-noted measures, the Company may not be 
able to implement its strategies or to manage its growth effectively, and the business, 
financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected.  

 
The Company has a lack of profitability; access to capital may be limited 

PHC has generated operating losses for the past several years. The Company has not 
earned any profits to date and has reported negative operating cash flow in its most 
recently completed financial year. There is no assurance that the Company will earn any 

profits in the future or generate positive cash flow, or that profitability, if achieved, will be 
sustained. If the Company is not able to achieve profitability or generate positive cash 

flow, it will require additional capital in the future and no assurance can be given that 
such capital will be available at all or available on terms acceptable to the Company. 
Furthermore, if the Agriculture Law is interpreted by the DRC government to apply to the 

existing concession rights held by the Company, it could affect the ability of the Company 
to attract capital if required.  

 
Failure to obtain such capital could affect the Company’s plans for growth, or result in it 

being unable to satisfy its obligations as they become due, either of which could have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s business and financial condition. If the 
Company is unable to obtain additional financing as needed, it may be required to reduce 

the scope of its operations or anticipated expansion, and pursue only those development 
plans that can be funded through cash flows generated from its existing operations. If the 

Company is unable to achieve profitability and have sustainable positive cash flows, 
prospective investors could experience a decrease in the value of their investment. 
 

There is a limited availability of debt financing in the DRC  
The financial sector within the DRC is relatively weak, with the primary lending facilities 

being offered by international banks such as Standard Bank of South Africa. As a result, 
there is limited availability of debt financing in the DRC, which may materially affect the 
financial condition of the Company. In order to meet future funding requirements, the 

Company may be required to undertake additional equity financing, which would be 
dilutive to shareholders. There is no assurance that additional financing will be available 

on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. If the Company is unable to obtain 
additional financing as needed, it may be required to reduce the scope of its operations or 
anticipated expansion, and pursue only those development plans that can be funded 

through cash flows generated from its existing operations.  
 

High inflation rates are unlikely to subside in the near future  
The DRC has historically experienced relatively high rates of inflation, which are unlikely 
to subside in the near future. As a result, the Company’s costs may be materially affected, 

which may adversely affect the business and results of operations. 
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Fluctuations in currency exchange rates may adversely affect the financial condition of the 
Company  

The Company’s operating expenses are incurred in U.S. dollars, Congolese francs, GBP 
and Euros. From time to time, the Company may borrow funds and incur capital 

expenditures that are denominated in foreign currency. In addition, any revenue 
generated from operations may be in currencies other than U.S. dollars. Accordingly, 
foreign currency fluctuations may adversely affect the Company’s financial position and 

results of operations. 
  

Competition from other businesses may adversely affect the business of the Company  
The Company will face competition from well-established and politically-aligned merchants 
and importers, who may oppose the import-substitution business model of the Company. 

In addition, the Company expects to face competition from other international businesses 
with political connections. With respect to the palm oil business specifically, the Company 

will be competing with Malaysian, Indonesian and Chinese companies in terms of imports 
and the development of new plantations within the DRC and Republic of the Congo. Some 
of these competitors have greater financial resources than the Company and, accordingly, 

may be in a better position to compete for future business opportunities. There can be no 
assurance that the Company will be able to compete effectively with these companies.  

 
If the Company loses any of its key personnel, the operations and business may suffer  

The Company will be heavily dependent upon its management team in relation to their 
expertise in the agricultural industry and the relationships cultivated by them with major 
customers and others. The departure, or otherwise loss of service, of any of the 

Company’s senior management may materially and adversely affect its business, financial 
condition and results of operations.  

 
The Company relies heavily on local labour in the DRC  
The Company’s heavy reliance on local labour in the PHC operations will provide the trade 

unions with strong bargaining positions. While the Company has good relations with its 
employees, these relations could be impacted by any changes in the scheme of labour 

relations. Adverse changes in such legislation may have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s business, results of operations and financial condition. Any prolonged labour 
disruption could also have an adverse effect on the Company’s ability to achieve its 

objectives.  
 

Reliance on one major customer makes the Company vulnerable 
A refining factory owned by Marsavco currently purchases nearly all of the Company‘s 
crude palm oil production. Reliance by the Company on only one refining factory makes it 

vulnerable to aggressive price negotiations and potential altercations regarding 
contractual obligations. The Company does not have a written agreement with Marsavco 

and relies upon the terms of the verbal arrangement summarized above under “Key 
Factors Affecting the Company’s Business”. As a result, the Company is also vulnerable to 
the termination or amendment of this arrangement by Marsavco with little or no advance 

notice. Although the Company has a good business relationship with Marsavco, there is no 
guarantee that the Company will be able to continue this relationship or enter into a 

written agreement with Marsavco on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. The loss 
of this customer could have a detrimental impact on the Company‘s business, financial 
condition and results of operations. 
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The Company relies on the importation of machinery and other key items  

The Company relies on the importation of machinery and other key items which are 
required for production, without the ability to substitute such imported items, if required, 

with locally-produced goods. As a result, in the event that the machinery or other key 
items cannot be imported into the DRC or be imported on a timely basis, there may be a 
detrimental impact on the business and operations of the Company.  

 
If the Company is unable to protect its business relationships, the operations and business 

may suffer  
The Company relies significantly on good relationships with regulatory or other 
governmental departments and NGOs. There can be no assurance that any existing 

relationships will continue to be maintained or new ones will be successfully formed and 
the Company may be adversely affected by changes to such relationships or difficulties in 

forming new ones.  
 
Reliance on only two refining factories and one major customer makes the Company 

vulnerable 
The local DRC market consists of two refining factories located in Kinshasa, one of which 

currently purchases 98% of the Company’s CPO production. Reliance by the Company on 
only one refining factory makes it vulnerable to aggressive price negotiations and 

potential altercations regarding contractual obligations. The loss of this customer could 
have a detrimental impact on the Company’s business, financial condition and results of 
operations.   

 
The operations of the Company may be subject to environmental risks and hazards  

The operations of the Company may be subject to certain environmental risks and 
hazards. For example, with respect to the arable farmland operations, there may be a risk 
of chemical spills which are harmful to the workforce and the environment. In addition, 

there may be a risk of injury or damage from the mishandling of hazardous inputs, such 
as ammonium nitrate fertilizer. There is no assurance that future changes in 

environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company’s operations.  
 
The Company may not be able to meets its expectations for the yields of the plantations 

and arable farming operations 
The success of the Company’s business depends on the productivity of its plantations and 

arable farming operations, and its ability to realize yields at estimated levels. Yields 
depend on a number of factors, many of which may be beyond the control of the 
Company, including weather, climate and soil conditions, as well as damage by disease, 

pests and other natural disasters. The ability of the Company to maintain its yields will 
depend on these factors, and in particular the weather, climate and soil conditions for 

additional plantations that the Company may obtain in the future. If the Company cannot 
achieve yields at expected levels, the business, financial condition and results of 
operations may be materially and adversely affected. See also below under “Risks 

Relating to the Industry” regarding risks applicable to the agricultural industry in general. 
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Any outbreak of severe communicable diseases may materially affect the Company’s 
operations and business  

An outbreak of a communicable disease such as influenza A, severe acute respiratory 
syndrome or avian flu, may potentially result in a quarantine of infected employees and 

related persons, and if uncontrolled, may affect the operations and business of the 
Company. In addition, HIV/AIDS, malaria and other diseases are a major healthcare 
challenge in the DRC. There can be no assurance that the Company will not lose workforce 

hours or incur increased medical costs, which may have an adverse effect on the 
operations of the Company.  

 
Risks Relating to the Industry  
 

Agricultural production by its nature contains elements of risks and uncertainties  
As an agriculture company, adverse weather conditions represent a significant operating 

and financial risk to the Company, affecting the quality and quantity of production and the 
levels of farm inputs. For example, Feronia was unable to meet its objectives in 2011 for 
its arable farming operations due to adverse weather conditions. See above under “Key 

Factors Affecting the Company’s Business” for additional details regarding the significance 
of weather conditions to the Company.  

 
Agricultural production is also subject to other significant operational risks and 

uncertainties which may adversely affect the business and operations of the Company, 
including but not limited to the following: (i) any future climate change with a potential 
shift in weather patterns leading to droughts and associated crop losses; (ii) potential 

insect, fungal and weed infestations resulting in crop failure and reduced yields; and (iii) 
wild and domestic animal conflicts and crop-raiding. To date, the Company has not 

achieved its growth objectives relating to its arable farming operations and there is no 
assurance that the Company will be able to realize commercially viable yields in its arable 
farming operations or maintain such commercially viable yields from season to season. 

 
The Company may also encounter difficulties with the importation of agro-inputs and 

securing a supply of spares and maintenance items. In the event of a delay in the delivery 
from suppliers of agro-inputs and machinery, the Company may be unable to achieve its 
production targets.  

 
A shift in commodity trends and demands will result in an associated change in prices  

The price for products being produced by the Company, including the products produced 
by Feronia Arable, will depend on available markets at acceptable prices and distribution 
costs. Any substantial decline in the price of the products being produced by the 

Company, or any increase in the agricultural production costs, processing, transportation 
or distribution costs may have an adverse effect on the business of the Company.  

 
PHC is vulnerable to fluctuations in the world market  
Fluctuations in the world market for vegetable oils is driven either by consumer demand 

or changes in biofuel directives from foreign central governments. Any decline in 
consumer demand or negative change in biofuel directives may have a material adverse 

effect on the operations of PHC.  
 



 

 31 

Additional Risk Factors  
 

Dividends  
To date, the Company has not paid any dividends on its outstanding shares. The Company 

does not currently intend to pay any cash dividends on its common shares in the 
foreseeable future and therefore its shareholders may not be able to receive a return on 
their shares unless they sell them. The Company’s current policy is to retain earnings to 

reinvest in the Company. Therefore, the Company does not anticipate paying cash 
dividends in the foreseeable future. The Company’s dividend policy will be reviewed from 

time to time by the board of directors of the Company in the context of its earnings, 
financial condition and other relevant factors. Until the Company pays dividends, which it 
may never do, its shareholders will not be able to receive a return on its common shares 

unless they sell them.  
 

Third party statistical and financial data may be incomplete or unreliable  
Certain of the information contained in this MD&A is derived from statistical and financial 
data from industry publications and other third party sources. Although the Company 

believes the information to be correct, it has not independently verified such data and 
therefore the Company cannot assure you that they are complete or reliable. Such data 

may also be produced on different bases from those used in other countries. Therefore, 
discussions of matters relating to the DRC, different regions and markets within the DRC, 

their respective economies and the Company’s industry are subject to the caveat that the 
statistical and other data upon which such discussions are based may be incomplete or 
unreliable.  

 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute “forward-looking statements”. All 
statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this MD&A, including, 
without limitation, those regarding the Company’s future financial position and results of 

operations, strategy, plans, objectives, goals and targets, future developments in the 
markets where the Company participates or is seeking to participate and any statements 

preceded by, followed by or that include the words “believe”, “expect”, “aim”, “intend”, 
“plan”, “continue”, “will”, “may”, “would”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “forecast”, “predict”, 
“project”, “seek”, “should” or similar expressions or the negative thereof, are forward-

looking statements. These statements are not historical facts but instead represent only 
the Company’s expectations, estimates and projections regarding future events. These 

statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve assumptions, risks and 
uncertainties that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual results may differ materially 
from what is expressed, implied or forecasted in such forward-looking statements.   

Additional factors that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ 
materially include, but are not limited to, the risk factors discussed herein under the 

section heading “Risks and Uncertainties”. Management provides forward-looking 
statements because it believes they provide useful information to readers when 
considering their investment objectives and cautions readers that the information may not 

be appropriate for other purposes. Consequently, all of the forward-looking statements 
made in this MD&A are qualified by these cautionary statements and other cautionary 
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statements or factors contained herein, and there can be no assurance that the actual 
results or developments will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will 

have the expected consequences to, or effects on, the Company. These forward-looking 
statements are made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company assumes no obligation 

to update or revise them to reflect subsequent information, events or circumstances or 
otherwise, except as required by law. 

The forward-looking statements in this MD&A are based on numerous assumptions 

regarding the Company’s present and future business strategies and the environment in 
which the Company will operate in the future, including assumptions regarding expected 

crop yields, commodity prices, business and operating strategies, and the Company’s 
ability to operate its production facilities and plantations on a profitable basis. 

Some of the risks which could affect future results and would cause results to differ 

materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements contained herein 
include: risks related to foreign operations (including various political, economic and other 

risks and uncertainties), the interpretation and implementation of the Agriculture Law, 
termination or non-renewal of concession rights or expropriation of property rights, 
political instability and bureaucracy, limited operating history, lack of profitability, lack of 

national infrastructure in the DRC, high inflation rates, limited availability of debt financing 
in the DRC, fluctuations in currency exchange rates, competition from other businesses, 

reliance on various factors (including local labour, importation of machinery and other key 
items and business relationships), the Company’s reliance on one major customer, lower 

productivity at the Company’s plantations and arable farming operations, risks related to 
the agricultural industry (including adverse weather conditions, shifting weather patterns, 
and crop failure due to infestations), a shift in commodity trends and demands, 

vulnerability to fluctuations in the world market, the lack of availability of qualified 
management personnel and stock market volatility. 


